provided, that the Issuing Lender shall have no obligation to and shall not issue any Letter of Credit
if, after giving effect to such issuance, (a) the sum of all issued, undrawn and unexpired Letters of Credit plus the Letter of Credit Obligations would exceed
Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000), or (b) the outstanding Aggregate Revolving Facility Obligations would exceed the Facility Cap. The
Letters of Credit shall (i) be issued to support obligations of Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, contingent or otherwise, incurred in the ordinary course of

[...]

and (B) the fifth (5th) Business Day prior to the Revolving Facility Maturity Date; provided, that a Letter of Credit may expire up to (but not later than) one (I)
year beyond the Revolving Facility Maturity Date so long as Borrower cash collateralizes one hundred five-percent (105%) of the face amount of each issued,
undrawn and unexpired Letter of Credit no later than thirty
(30) days prior to the Revolving Facility Maturity Date on terms and conditions acceptable to the Issuing Lender in its sole discretion, and (iii) be subject to the

[...]

(c) Lender shall have received an Officer's Certificate in the form of Exhibit H attached to the Loan Agreement, dated the date hereof, and signed by the Chief
Financial Officer of each of the Loan Parties.

(d) Lender shall have received a non-refundable fee in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($18,500).

(e) Lender shall have received payment of Lender's fees and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses of counsels
for Lender) in connection with this Amendment.

3. Representations and Warranties of the Loan Parties.